
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 16 November 2020

Page 1

Agenda

Contact: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 07895 213820
Email: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 6 November 2020
www.southoxon.gov.uk
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Monday, 16 November 2020 at 6.30 pm 
virtual meeting
watch the live meeting here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ
 
Members of the Committee:
Councillors

South Vale
Ian White (co chair) Nathan Boyd (co chair)
Sam Casey-Rerhaye Andy Cooke
Stefan Gawrysiak Amos Duveen
Alexandrine Kantor Hayleigh Gascoigne
George Levy David Grant

Preferred Substitutes

South
Ken Arlett
Anna Badcock
David Bretherton
Peter Dragonetti
Victoria Haval
Kellie Hinton
Caroline Newton
Jo Robb
Anne-Marie Simpson
Alan Thompson

Vale
Eric Batts
Samantha Bowring
Andy Foulsham 
Alison Jenner
Janet Shelley
Max Thompson
Elaine Ware

mailto:candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 16 November 2020

Page 2

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic 



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 16 November 2020

Page 3

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
 
 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To review the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020.

3. Declarations of interest 
 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements 
 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.  

5. Public participation 
 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR ITS CONSIDERATION 

6. Performance review of Saba (Car Park Operators) 2019-2020 
(Pages 9 - 19) 
 
To review the performance of Saba in providing the car park operations services in the Vale of 
White Horse and South Oxfordshire for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

7. Performance management 
(Pages 20 - 26) 
 
To review the performance management paper, seeking scrutiny committee’s feedback and views.



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 16 November 2020

Page 4

8. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
 
 
To review the scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without 
further notice.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 21 September 2020 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 21 September 2020 at 6.30 pm
virtual meeting 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Ian White, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Stefan 
Gawrysiak, Alexandrine Kantor and George Levy

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Nathan Boyd (Chair), Andy Cooke, Amos 
Duveen, Hayleigh Gascoigne and David Grant.

Officers: Karen Brown, Andrew Down, Diane Foster, Liz Hayden, Simon Hewings, 
Suzanne Malcolm, Ian Matten, Adrianna Partridge, Ben Watson and David Wilde

Also present: Councillors Sue Cooper, Andrew Crawford, David Rouane, Emily Smith

Guests: CI Matthew Bullivant, Andrew Dutton and Francis Drew.

Sc.23 Apologies for absence 

No apologies received.

Sc.24 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting on 16 January 2020 were agreed as a correct record, and the Chair 
will sign them as such.

Sc.25 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.26 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

The Chair reminded the committee to use the chat bar to notify their wish to speak. Try not to use 
the chat bar for conversation, as you should ask to speak and your comments might be missed.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 21 September 2020 Sc.2

Sc.27 Public participation 

None.

Sc.28 Biffa annual performance report 

The Biffa annual performance report was introduced by Leader of the Council, Councillor Emily 
Smith.

Also present was Liz Hayden, Head of Service Housing and Environment, Ian Matten, 
Environmental services manager, and Biffa representatives Francis Drew and Andrew Dutton.

It was recommended that scrutiny committee considers Biffa Municipal Ltd (Biffa) performance in 
delivering the household waste collection, street cleansing and ancillary services contract for the 
period 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019 and makes any comments before a final assessment 
on performance is made.

The service contributes to Vale’s Corporate Plan (2016 – 2020) of running an efficient council and 
continue to improve our environment and South’s Corporate Plan (2016 – 2020) of delivering 
services that reflect residents needs and build thriving communities by making communities clean 
and safe. 

Key performance 
[...]
, Didcot.

 Customer satisfaction survey – This information is collected corporately every two years. 
Corporate strategy are reviewing the process going forward for public consultation / 
satisfaction survey.

 It was confirmed that a formal stage 1 is an escalated complaint through the Council 
complaints system.

 Councillor request to refer to properties as “homes” instead?

Page 6



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 21 September 2020 Sc.3

Biffa and officers were thanked for their positive results and work.

Sc.29 Community Safety Partnership annual report 

The Community Safety Partnership annual report was introduced by Cabinet member Councillor 
David Rouane.
Also present were officers Liz Hayden, Head of Service for Housing and Environment, Diane 
Foster, Community Safety and Licensing Service Manager, Karen Brown, Team Leader for 
Community Safety, and Chief Inspector Matthew Bullivant was present to answer any police-
related questions.

The committee were asked to;
 (a) To note the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) made in 
2019/20 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions  
(b) To support the CSP’s view that the 2020/21 plan will continue to deliver core priorities and 
statutory functions and focus on these three key priorities:

 tackling domestic violence and abuse, including early intervention to reduce harm and 
improving services for victims;

 working with vulnerable people and children to reduce the likelihood of being exploited;
 reducing knife crime and harm and vulnerability caused by drugs and alcohol.

A typo was noted on paragraph 10 – paragraph 33 in the table should read 38.

Councillors noted that the work of the CSP is an unsung area of council work and this report notes 
the progress in 2019-20.

It was confirmed that there are 3 separate ways for the public to report crime:
1. Crimestoppers, which
[...]
 School.

Page 7



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 21 September 2020 Sc.4

 There is an action plan for each of the 3 priorities progress will be reviewed at the quarterly 
CSP meetings.

Cabinet member, officers and Chief Inspector Bullivant were thanked for their work, and the 
committee supported the two recommendations.

Sc.30 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The Chair reminded the committee that with the heavy programme, please read papers as soon as 
possible.

Sc.31 Exclusion of the public 

RESOLVED to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the following items 
of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the 
grounds that: (i) they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and (ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

Sc.32 Confidential - 5CP negotiations 

The committee were updated on Capita negotiations.

Page 8



1

Joint Scrutiny Committee Report

Report of Head of Housing and Environment 
Author: Adrian Lear
Tel: 01235 422623
E-mail: Adrian.Lear@southandvale.gov.uk
Vale Cabinet Member responsible: Andrew Crawford     South Cabinet Member responsible: David Rouane
Tel:    01235 772134                                                               Tel: 07957 287799

E-mail: Andy.Crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk                 E-mail: David.Rouane@southoxon.gov.uk
To: JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
DATE:  16 November 2020

Performance review of Saba (Car Park 
Operators) 2019 - 2020

RECOMMENDATION
That scrutiny committee considers Saba’s performance in delivering the Car Park 
Operations contract for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 and makes any 
comments before a final assessment on performance is made.

PURPOSE OF REPORT
1. To ask scrutiny committee for its views on the performance of Saba in providing the car 

park operations services in the Vale of White Horse and South Oxfordshire for the period 
1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES
2. The service contributes to Vale’s strategic objective of building stable finances and 

South’s strategic objective of openness and accountability.  

BACKGROUND
3. Managing contractor performance is essential for delivering the council’s objectives and 

targets.  Since some of the council’s services are outsourced, the council cannot deliver 
high quality services to its residents unless its contractors are performing well.  Working 
jointly with contractors to review performance regularly is therefore essential.  

4. The council’s process for managing contractor performance focuses on continuous 
improvement and action planning.  The council realises that the success of the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2

framework depends on contractors and the council working together to set and review 
realistic, jointly agreed and measurable targets. 

5. The overall framework is designed to be:

 a way for the council to consistently measure contractor performance, to help 
highlight and resolve operational issues

 flexible enough to suit each contract, including smaller contracts which may not 
require all elements of the framework

 a step towards managing risk more effectively and improving performance through 
action planning.

OVERVIEW OF THE REVIEW FRAMEWORK
6. Evaluating contractor performance has four elements:

i.  performance measured against key performance targets (KPI)
ii.  customer satisfaction with the total service experience
iii.  council satisfaction as client
iv.  summary of strengths and areas for improvement, plus feedback from the 

contractor on the overall assessment and the contractor’s suggestions of ways in 
whic
[...]
Red – Failure and are discuss at the monthly Client/Contractor meeting. If issues 
persist, they are referred to the quarterly contract meeting attended by the Head of 
Housing and Environment and the Saba’s Regional Commercial Manager. 

13. KPI are split into a number of sub-areas which added together make up the KPI score, a 
table showing the results of all sub-areas with a detailed breakdown of the scores is 
included within Appendix A.

14.   The following table shows the annual results for the KPI for 2019/20. 

 Area KPI SCORE Monitoring 
score

KPI 1 Administration 89% 4
KPI 2 Notice Processing 99% 5
KPI 3 Reporting 100% 5
KPI 4 Financial management 100% 5
KPI 5 Disputes Management 100% 5
KPI 6 Authorised Use 100% 5
KPI 7 Customer satisfaction 0% 1
KPI 8 Asset Condition 99% 5

   
 Total 86% 4

Table 1

Page 11



4

15. The KPI which is highlighted as an area for concern is KPI 1.  The KPI is split into three 
sub areas, the sub area covering the ‘time to respond to call outs’ (of users locked in at 
Charter car park, Abingdon) was considered a failure.  This failure was due to the fact 
that Saba’s sub-contractor was not always able to get to the Charter Car Park (Abingdon) 
within the 30-minute target time.  These call out are to release cars parked on floor 3 and 
above after the Charter car park has been locked up for the evening.  All the requests 
were responded to within 1 hour, however this dropped the overall rating for this KPI 1 
into the area of concern.  Saba are working with their contractor to improve the response 
time. 

16. The KPI which is highlighted as a failure is KPI 7 Customer satisfaction.  Most of the 
customer contact with the Saba team is when they receive an excess charge notice.  
Asking these customers to complete a satisfaction survey may be problematic since they 
have just had to pay a penalty.  The Saba contract was originally included within the 
facilities contract with Vinci, which covered many more areas of operation.
[...]
r satisfaction as follows:

Customer satisfaction judgement Good

Previous customer satisfaction judgement for comparison N/A

DIMENSION 3 – COUNCIL SATISFACTION 

25. As part of the performance review officers with direct knowledge and who frequently 
interact with the contractor were asked to complete a short questionnaire.  This included 
the staff within the waste team, legal, finance, audit, engineers, parks, communications, 
facilities and the technical services business support team. In total 14 questionnaires 
were sent out and 10 returned. 

26. Based on Saba’s performance an overall council satisfaction rating score of 3.96 has 
been achieved.  An analysis of council satisfaction can be found in Annex C.

Score <3.0 3.0 – 3.399 3.4 – 3.899 3.9 – 4.299 4.3 – 5.0

Classification Poor Weak Fair Good Excellent

27. Based on this performance, the head of service has made a judgement on council 
satisfaction as follows:

Council satisfaction judgement Good

Previous council satisfaction judgement for comparison N/A

OVERALL ASSESSMENT

28. Taking into account the performance of the contractor against KPI, perceived customer 
satisfaction with staff attitude and council satisfaction, the head of service has made an 
overall judgement as follows.  

Overall assessment Good

Previous overall assessment for comparison N/A

STRENGTHS AND AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT
29. Annex C also records strengths and areas for improvement relating to the performance of 

the contractor in this review period.  

30. Areas for improvement identified in the review are:

 The implementation of the Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) system 

Page 13



6

 Suggestions for improving the service, based on knowledge of service delivery (e.g. 
change in enforcement officer deployment based on usage/ECNs?)

 To work with the council to assist council staff in checking if issues have been 
correctly identified whilst undertaking their patrols to save time in council staff 
having to visi
[...]
entity 1 5 1   4.00
Quality of relationship 3 5 1   4.22

Question Monitoring Score 4.11

Page 16



9

3 Improvement and innovation
When thinking of Saba’s service objectives, please rate the following items on the scale provided:

 
Very 

satisfied Satisfied 

Neither 
satisfied nor 
dissatisfied Dissatisfied 

Very 
dissatisfied 

Monitoring 
Score

Offers suggestions beyond the 
scope of work 1 2 5   3.50
Compliant with legislation 2 3 2   4.00
Goes the extra mile 1 5 3   3.78
Supports the council’s sustainability 
objectives  3 4   3.43
Supports the council’s equality 
objectives  4 3   3.57
Degree of partnership working  5 3   3.63

Question Monitoring Score 3.65
Council Satisfaction Rating 3.96

Score <3.0 3.0 – 3.399 3.4 – 3.899 3.9 – 4.299 4.3 – 5.0

Classification Poor Weak Fair Good Excellent

Page 17



10

                                                                                                                                
STRENGTHS AND AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT
Strengths Very good customer relations

Head of Service would particularly wish to thank the Saba staff 
for working effectively with us to manage lockdown and the 
matters which have arisen in connection to COVID 19.
Good working relationship between Saba and the Council’s 
officers, helpful and always supportive and quick to respond to 
issues

Pleasant and helpful both office-based staff and those within the 
car parks, who are always willing to provide information and 
identify issues

The team understand council policy and liaise with officers when 
complex issues arise

Very few 2nd stage disputes

 Communication within the car parks team re updates from legal 
etc.
The implementation of the Automatic Number Plate Recognition 
(ANPR) system so that it works across both council’s areas as 
there are many examples of it working effectively in other similar 
areas.

Areas for improvement

Suggestions for improving the service based on knowledge of 
service delivery (e.g. change in deployment based on 
usage/ECNs?)
To work with the council to assist council staff in checking if 
issues have been correctly identified whilst undertaking their 
patrols to save time in Council staff having to visit facilities only 
to find out that the issue has been corrected. 

Page 18



11

Annex D - Contractor 360° feedback
CONTRACTOR’S REACTION / FEEDBACK ON COUNCIL’S ASSESSMENT
In a highly difficult and unprecedented year, I believe this is to be a fair and reasonable 

assessment of the contract performance. The two elements of service level improvement 
have in the main been disrupted by the influence of COVID 19, however we will strive to 
correct this going forward. I would like to take this opportunity to thank both S & V council 
administrations and management teams for their support and collaboration approach 
throughout this period. 

ANY AREAS WHERE CONTRACTOR DISAGREES WITH ASSESSMENT
None

WHAT COULD / SHOULD THE COUNCIL DO DIFFERENTLY TO ENABLE THE 
CONTRACTOR TO DELIVER THE SERVICE MORE EFFICIENTLY / EFFECTIVELY 
/ ECONOMICALLY?

Feedback provided by Andy Marr Date

Page 19



\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\1\AI00031101\$h02yku4c.docx 1

Joint Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Corporate Services – James Carpenter
Author: Michelle Wells and Sally Truman
Telephone: 07917 088341/017717271893

Textphone: 
E-mail: 
michelle.wells@southandvale.gov.uk/sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: ALL

AGENDA ITEM or
REPORT NO

South cabinet member responsible: Councillor 
Andrea Powell
Tel: 07882 584120
E-mail: andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk
To: Joint Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 16 November 2020

Vale Cabinet member responsible: Councillor 
Debby Hallett
Tel: 07545 241013
E-mail: debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Joint Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 16 November 2020

Development of the Corporate 
Performance Management Framework

Recommendation(s)

(a) For the Committee to note the Council’s proposed approach to developing the 
Performance Management Framework, the principles that will be included, the 
reporting cycle and provide their feedback.

Purpose of Report

1. For the Committee to note the Council’s proposed approach to developing the 
Performance Management Framework, the principles that will be included, the 
reporting cycle and provide their feedback. 

Strategic Objectives 

2. A new Corporate Plan for the period 2020-2024 was adopted in October 2020 to 
establish a vision and priorities for the council.

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\1\AI00031101\$h02yku4c.docx 2

Background

3. The council does not have a corporate performance framework in place currently.  
Whilst many teams have some form of performance reporting linked to their 
workplans, this is not integrated into a common framework or linked directly to 
delivery of the council’s corporate plan. Previously the councils have monitored 
performance through a monthly board report which is widely considered to be no 
longer fit for purpose.  Key concerns were that measures in the report were solely 
quantitative and not always linked to outcomes in the Corporate Plan.  The level of 
manual handling of data required is not cost effective and leads to delay in 
reporting. This means that the opportunity to evaluate performance and make early 
decisions around resources or direction to get performance back on track are lost.

4. It was envisaged during the development of the new Corporate Plan 2020-24 that it 
would:

 Enable plans, projects, policies, strategies and delivery to be tied into a ‘golden 
thread’ linking service and team performance to overall council performance.   

 Align staff objectives setting and appraisal system with the objectives of the 
Corporate Plan allowing all staff to understand how they as individual 
contributors help the whole organisation achieve its objectives.

 Increase residents’ awareness of the work the council is doing and what the 
council hopes to achieve.

 Provide a performance monitoring and reporting framework to improve 
transparency and accountability.

Measures were identified at a thematic level in the Corporate Plan 2020-24 and 
they will be reported on in accordance with the Performance Management 
Framework for the Council once detailed annual delivery planning has taken place. 

5. Now the Corporate Plan 2020-24 has been adopted it presents a good opportunity 
to implement a Performance Management Framework. 

6. Further, the Corporate Plan 2020-24 engagement exercise demonstrated that 
managing performance featured strongly in the public mind.  Many respondents felt 
that there should be a focus on delivery and requested that they would like to see 
meaningful measures and have the ability to track and receive progress updates 
on the Corporate Plan 2020-24. This aligned well with the desire to produce an 
annual performance report against themes and projects in the Corporate Plan and 
demonstrated that there was a clear public interest in this. The annual performance 
report has been built into the Performance Management Framework as a result of 
this feedback. 

The Performance Management Framework Principles

7. Performance management is about the approach and systems implemented to
manage and improve performance. It is an inherent part of the Council’s culture
and is fundamental to the achievement of our priorities set out in the Corporate 
Plan 2020-24 themes. It also helps us to place our residents at the centre of what 
we do as they can see how well we are doing and how we intend to improve.

Page 21



\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\1\AI00031101\$h02yku4c.docx 3

8. Performance management is about having the information needed to allow us to 
quickly take action if service delivery or outcomes against the Council’s themes as 
set out in the Corporate Plan 2020-24 ar
[...]
we publish results to councillors, staff, residents and 
key stakeholders. Where possible, performance information should be shared 
openly between people, Information is shared by default, and not suppressed if it 
may reveal something uncomfortable This allows for proper scrutiny for all groups 
and transparency and accountability. 

     Underpinned by a commitment to a learning culture - Performance management 
is used to understand what went well, what didn’t work as planned, and what can be 
done better. 

Page 22



\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\1\AI00031101\$h02yku4c.docx 4

13.The Performance Management Framework will be documented in a short policy 
document with an audience of our residents, staff, partners and councillors. The 
aim of this document is to clearly explain the Framework so that councillors, 
managers, employees, partners and the public can easily understand how the 
Council manages its own performance. 

14. It is proposed that the Performance Management Framework contains sections on 
the below:

 Foreword – It is suggested that this this is written by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and sets the scene for what the Framework is trying to 
achieve and how it links to the strategic themes in the Corporate Plan 2020-24. 

 Purpose of the Framework – This section will include an outline of what the 
Framework will do, including to help raise the awareness and understanding of 
performance management, explain how the various components of performance 
all fit together and outline who is responsible for what.

 The cycle and reporting arrangements - The Framework is predicated on the 
Plan, Do, Review, Revise cycle. There is a commitment to quarterly and annual 
performance reporting. This will be outlined clearly in this section. 

 Guiding principles for the Framework development – as outlined above as 
well as What performance reports will include and the performance descripti
[...]
s, risks will 
be detailed in individual project risk registers or captured in the corporate risk 
register and be subject to the usual democratic and scrutiny process. 

Other Implications

29.There are no other implications arising from this report.

Conclusion

30.This report provides an update, direction of travel and next steps in development of 
a corporate performance framework.  It outlines principles which we expect to 
underpin the new framework, and proposed content, and sets out proposals for 
future reporting of performance against the corporate plan outcomes.  The 
Committee is asked to note the proposed approach and provide feedback. 

Background Papers

 None 

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Performance review of Saba (Car Park Operators) 2019-2020
	7 Performance management



Minutes of the meeting


 

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 16 November 2020  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Monday, 16 November 2020 at 6.30 pm 
at the virtual meeting  
Watch the recording here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MDiyXcG0hI8 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Ian White (Chair), Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Stefan 
Gawrysiak, Alexandrine Kantor and George Levy.    
 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Nathan Boyd, Andy Cooke, Amos Duveen, 
Hayleigh Gascoigne and David Grant 
 

Officers: John Backley, James Carpenter, Liz Hayden, Candida Mckelvey and Sally 
Truman 
 
Also present: Cabinet Members, Councillors Andrew Crawford, Andrea Powell and David 
Rouane, Council Leader, Councillor Emily Smith.  
 
Saba representatives Nigel Griffin and Andy Marr 

 

 
 

Sc.33 Apologies for absence  
 
Acting Deputy Chief Executive, Adrianna Partridge, sent her apologies. 

 

Sc.34 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting on the 21 September 2020 were agreed as a correct record and will be 
signed by the chair as such. 

 

Sc.35 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 

 

Sc.36 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
There was no urgent business. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MDiyXcG0hI8


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 16 November 2020  Sc.2 

Sc.37 Public participation  
 
There was no public participation. 

 

Sc.38 Performance review of Saba (Car Park Operators) 2019-2020  
 
Cabinet member for Housing and Environment, Councillor David Rouane, introduced the report. 
The report asked scrutiny committee for its views on the performance of Saba in providing the car 
park operations services in the Vale of White Horse and South Oxfordshire for the period 1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2020.  
 
The report related to Saba’s performance in delivering the Car Park Operations contract for the 
period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.There are 13 South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) car 
parks, and 14 Vale of White Horse (VOWH) District Council car parks. 
 
Nigel Griffin and Andy Marr were present as Saba representatives. Also present to answer 
questions were officers John Backley, Technical Services Manager, and Liz Hayden, Head of 
Housing and Environment. 
 
The committee discussed each of the four dimensions which make up the overall assessment. It 
was viewed as unfair to have a poor customer satisfaction rating. The processing of ECN’s was 
unlikely to generate positive feedback because it related to being fined, therefore it was emotive. 
However, there had been no complaints raised, which is very positive. 
Saba representatives explained that there will be a survey issued relating to all correspondence for 
current customer satisfaction. This will include questions on how helpful the information given is. 
 
Officers confirmed that key performance indicators (KPIs) were set out in the contract and were 
revised when the contract was novated from Vinci. With regards to the KPI 7 (customer 
satisfaction) officer expectation was for the contractor to bring a solution to the council. 
 
It was confirmed that Saba were responsible for ECNs and collections, and not for other issues in 
car parks such as litter. 
 
There was a potential error on point 18 to 19 – 98%. Liz Hayden will check and if necessary, would 
amend this figure. 
 
The committee expressed that the report was useful, and showed the areas for improvement, such 
as the Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) system. Liz Hayden confirmed that technical 
issues which were delaying this project are being resolved. 
 
Cabinet member for finance expressed the view that a good substitute for customer satisfaction on 
ECN is the number of appeals made and upheld. 
 
The locking of Charter car park was questioned – it was explained by officers that this is the only 
lockable carpark, and it is only levels 3 and above that are locked in the evening to prevent 
vandalism. 
 
Praise was given to the officers and Saba for the report and monitoring, and for the service going 
forward. 
 
A motion from the Chair was moved and seconded as follows; 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The scrutiny committee considered the Saba performance for 2019-20 and ask Cabinet to consider 
neutralising or removing the KPI on customer satisfaction, given the issues around assessing it. 
The committee acknowledged the very good work of Saba and officers. 
 
All voted in favour. 

 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 16 November 2020  Sc.3 

Sc.39 Performance management  
 
Cabinet member for Corporate Services, Councillor Andrea Powell, presented the paper on 
performance management. 
Also present was James Carpenter, Head of Corporate Services, and Sally Truman, Customer 
Assurance Manager, to answer any questions. 
 
The councils did not have a corporate performance framework in place at the moment. 
Many teams had performance reporting linked to their workplans, but this was not integrated into a 
common framework or linked directly to delivery of the council’s corporate plan. Now that the 
Corporate Plan 2020-24 had been adopted by both Councils, it was a good opportunity to 
implement a Performance Management Framework.  A new reporting framework would allow us to 
also capture qualitative feedback. 
 
The public consultation on the corporate plan showed that the public want to see meaningful 
reporting to improve transparency and accountability. 
 
The committee were asked whether they support and can give feedback on the approach in the 
paper. 
 
The paper was a positioning paper, and paragraph nine highlights needing to ask the right 
questions, paragraph twelve highlights key principles, and picking up on the ‘golden thread’ theme. 
Paragraph 14 was the structure of the report, in paragraph 26-28, committee are asked to note the 
risks.  
 
The committee commented on the following: 
 
It was expressed that the need for this was supported. The simplicity and the timelines were 
important and had already been identified. It was a good positioning start. 
 
It was important to retain focus and to measure what we value not value what we can measure. 
Committee would like to see some contextual value around it. It was responded that qualitative 
measures were important to capture as well, and the team were aware. We can learn and evolve 
as the system will be sufficiently flexible to allow us to learn and adapt as we move forward with 
our delivery plans. 
 
The role of the newly in-house HR department was discussed and how it related to this. Officers 
confirmed that the performance management framework was previously a local, piecemeal 
approach – now we will have a strategic approach and can link in current work happening in HR 
around culture and performance – this was an improvement. It was confirmed that unions were 
being kept up to speed. 
 
It was confirmed that critical review of small percentage failings would be identified and learnt from. 
This linked to reaching out to underrepresented groups as we can learn the most from them in 
order to improve how we reach out.  
 
Scrutiny committee asked officers to consider whether it was appropriate to include the process for 
performance review of contractors in the corporate framework. 
 
The report presented to the committee asked them to note the Council’s proposed approach to 
developing the Performance Management Framework, the principles that would be included, the 
reporting cycle and provide their feedback. 
 
The committee summarised their discussion by motioning that the committee felt that the plan 
presented was very clear and officers and Cabinet member were thanked. 

 

Sc.40 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  
 



 

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 16 November 2020  Sc.4 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
 


